
 



 



 

Affidavit 
____________ 

 

I,  Michael Douglas Hosking, 4707305012086 an adult male of 6 

Cheetah Springs, Cheetah Crescent  Rivonia, Sandton, Gauteng, 

a Berufsingenieur (Professional Engineer) Germany; employed as the  

Executive Director - South African Society for Professional Engineers; 

Vice President and CEO of the International Society for Professional 

Engineers 

Chairman of Professional Engineering Placements  

Member Board of Control - International Union of Professional 

Engineers,UIDIP Strasbourg France; 

Member of Council of Society for Professional Engineers UK, 

President Medical Malpractice Association 

Make the following Affidavit under oath and in English: 

Member of Council of Society for Professional Engineers UK, 
Full Professional Profile attached (Annex. A) 
 
A Knight of the Order of St John of Jerusalem Palestine Rhodes and 

Malta  

Member of the International Police Association ( IPA )  

 

 

 



Lay the Following Charges Against  

Mr Ricky Mannie ID No 621115512082.of Tim Risk management TTW 

166 GP( Chevrolet )  Licence No 402 404 6VV174 NR (Annex. B) 

 

 

1. 

Pointing a Firearm inside unit 6,  

2. 

Pointing a firearm on Common Property 11 units  

3. 

Fraud 

4. 

Perjury 

5. 

Breaking and Entry into complex (11 charges) Units 01 – 11 using 

Electronic Equipment 

6. 

Breaking and Entry into Unit no 6, without authority.  

7. 

Trespassing in the Complex of 11 units without authority 

8. 

Trespassing inside Unit 6, without authority 

 

9. 

Endangering the lives of Children in the Complex by reversing at 

high speed. 



10. 

In Illegal possession of Scanning Equipment for the Purposes 

House breaking,  

11. 

In Illegal Possession of a SAPS Radio, in working order. 

 

13. 

In possession of House Breaking Tools, in the Complex 

14. 

In Possession of various hand held Clicking devices. 

15. 

Purporting to work for Mercedes Benz  

16. 

Giving a false phone Number of his office at Mercedes Benz 

17. 

Giving a false name of his Manager at Mercedes Benz 

18. 

Giving a false email address at Mercedes Benz 

19. 

Theft 

 

I now make the following Affidavit under oath and in English 

1. 

On the 14 th September 2012 at 12:15 a Mr Ricky Mannie ID No  

621115512082. armed with a firearm overrode the Perimeter Security 



System of the Complex situated at Cheetah Springs Cheetah Crescent 

Rivonia  

2. 

Mr  Ricky Mannie used special Electronic equipment and gained access 

through the gate of the Common property without permission of any of 

the 11 owners of the units in the Complex. 

3. 

There is a Electronic gate Intercom system which he failed to use, but 

opened the gate with his own special Electronic equipment. 

4. 

At no stage had he arranged to visit the Complex and did not have 

permission of unit 6 to enter the complex. 

5. 

 Having gained illegal entry to the complex  he proceeded to unit 6 with 

the intention of breaking into the premises of a long standing client of 

Mercedes Benz. 

6. 

He then using Special Locksmith Tools opened the Security Gate and 

then the Front door of unit 6. 

7. 

He entered the unit carrying a firearm. 

8. 

I was in my study with my wife and we heard a noise at the other end of 

the unit. 

9. 



I crept through the Kitchen and was confronted by a white male who was 

pointing a firearm at me  

 

10. 

I shouted to my wife that the person in our unit and he had a firearm. 

11. 

He then grabbed my Computer Bag which contained a lap top and 

jumped into his cat and reversed at high speed down the driveway. 

12. 

I apprehended him  12:19 and recovered my lap top and discovered  
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His Car Revealed that: 

He had House Breaking Equipment and tools in the Car. 

He was in possession of Remote Control Devices and Car Jam- locking 

System devices.  

He had an Electronic Scanner in his car for overriding Alarm Systems. 

Bolt Cutters,  

Set of Screwdrivers 

Had a SAPS Radio which was switched on  

He had confidential Papers in his Car, covering all the family’s private 

details. 

Had a second Firearm on the Floor of the Car. 

14. 

 



He stated that he worked for Mercedes Benz and on inspection he was 

carrying an ID no 621115512082. 
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. 

His Car registration no was TTW 166 GP( Chevrolet )  Licence  No 

402 404 6VV174 NR ( Annex. C )      

16. 

I called the SAPS at Sandton, and after an hour they had not come. 

17. 

I let him go as the SAPS never arrived. 

18. 

Later that day we tried to Call  him on the Cell phone that he gave me 

081 386 6180 but he was not known. 

19. 

I tried to call his Contact at Mercedes Benz and there was no response 

012 677 1500  

20. 

I sent an email to Mercedes Benz to the email address he gave me on 

the 17th September 2012 about His Employment. ( Annex. C ) 
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On the 17th September 2012, Name and Shame received a email 

Confirming thet My Rick Manny had given false Information -recipient 

failed permanently  ( Annex. D ) 

22. 



On the 18th  September 2012, Name and Shame received a email from 

the Legal Administration of Mercedes Benz Confirming that My Rickey 

Manny had given false Information and that he did not work for 

Mercedes Benz ( Annex. E ) 

 

 

23. 

On The 2nd October 2012 an email was sent to Mercedes Benz setting 

out the Criminal activities of the Organisation. ( Annex. F ) and 

demanding a reply within 24 Hours. Mercedes Benz have never 

responded to anything. Copies of this email was sent to the NCC, NCR, 

NPA, Public Protector and the Law Society. 

24. 

On The 2nd October 2012 A letter of demand was delivered to Mercedes 

benz Toaalling the Amount of R1,750,000 -00  ( Annex. g ) 

25. 

 

On The 2nd October Formal Complaints were Emailed and delivered to  

National Credit Regulator 

127 - 15th Road 
Randjespark 
Midrand  

E.Mail : complaints@ncr.org.za  

Mercedes Benz South Africa is in contravention of Section 68 of the 

National Credit Act 34 0f 2005  and various sections of the Consumer 

Protection Bill 68 of 2008 and in direct violation of the Constitution of 

the Republic of South Africa Act 108 0f 1996 and its various 

amendments. 

Mercedes Benz Financial Services Jointly and Severally with 

Strauss Daly Attorneys instructed a  Mr Rick Mannie ( carrying a 

mailto:complaints@ncr.org.za


fire arm )  to override the Security Systems and  to break into the 

premises of a long standing client of Mercedes Benz and to place the 

Safety and Security of my family at risk. 

 

 

 

26. 

On The 2nd October Formal Complaints were Emailed and delivered to  

 

Office of the Public Protector, Adv. Thuli Madonsela 

Private Bag x 677, 

Pretoria, 

0001 175 Lunnon Street, 

Hillcrest Office Park. 

0083. 

Mercedes Benz South Africa is in contravention of Section 68 of the 

National Credit Act 34 0f 2005  and various sections of the Consumer 

Protection Bill 68 of 2008 and in direct violation of the Constitution of 

the Republic of South Africa Act 108 0f 1996 and its various 

amendments. 

Mercedes Benz Financial Services Jointly and Severally with 

Strauss Daly Attorneys instructed a  Mr Rick Mannie ( carrying a 

fire arm )  to override the Security Systems and  to break into the 

premises of a long standing client of Mercedes Benz and to place the 

Safety and Security of my family at risk. 
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On The 2nd October Formal Complaints were Emailed and delivered to  ( 

annex I )  

Mr Ebrahim Mohamed ( Acting CEO )  

Berkley Office Park 

No 8 Bauhinia Road 

Highveld, Centurion 

complaints@thencc.org.za  

mailto:complaints@thencc.org.za
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Annex C 

 

 
 

 From: Name and Shame 
mailto:nameandshamebiz@gmail.com]  
Sent: 17 September 2012 02:55 PM  
To: d.shamshooden@daimler.com 
 
 Subject: Mr Ricky Mannie  
 
Please provide us with the email address of one of your Employees a 
Mr Ricky Mannie ID No 6211155128082.  
Many Thanks,  
Legal Dept  
Name and Shame.  
__________________________________  
Name and Shame  
E.Mail : Legal@NameAndShame.biz  
Web : www.NameAndShame.Biz 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:d.shamshooden@daimler.com


Annex D 

 

Original Message----- From: Mail Delivery Subsystem [mailto:mailer-
daemon@googlemail.com] Sent: 17 September 2012 02:55 PM To: 
nameandshamebiz@gmail.com Subject: Delivery Status Notification 
(Failure)  
 
Delivery to the following recipient failed permanently:  
d.shamshooden@daimler.com  
Technical details of permanent failure:  
Google tried to deliver your message, but it was rejected by the 
recipient domain.  
 
We recommend contacting the other email provider for further 
information about the cause of this error. The error that the other 
server returned was: 550 550 5.7.1 <d.shamshooden@daimler.com>: 
Recipient address rejected: User unknown (state 13).  
----- Original message -----  
DKIM-Signature: v=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed;  
d=gmail.com; s=20120113;  
h=from:to:subject:date:message-id:mime-version:content-type:x-mailer  
:thread-index:content-language;  
bh=HT3QveKGBfTcYLxT49JfnlM7w147fohKmMXWyxNEfSQ=;  
b=esoPLhW3eW3rv6Q/KMg+8T8kZISh/34d4wXcEllYlE1SBDOA4xLiYN3SoomHeyBPfu  
+yCk+Oj/NspjmAPMzCqIBSDFXTXJGNi1NKxEPBoP7dd/WVRw91KClFz3DSst8qLLrUwg  
JLwCFk4PpcsczyTVvwISnQ0XB4oQi/24VZHgtCctiFFgWx4HJFO4y1cJinrSzM1ZQ3vW  
psQNqIRcJvqTrX1acOp9oypA0tUUQJW6Tuagkqk37eyesoWupXy6XYXLEhy88aRtiNGL  
MMYwDCnRNI0dVyvTYFQHL5R+UJlHrNfOr8wKOIaQVGbU4d1+3iqR3SHsY/SpKkXW7vTE  
gD3A==  
Received: by 10.180.74.33 with SMTP id 
q1mr16052844wiv.4.1347886523316;  
Mon, 17 Sep 2012 05:55:23 -0700 (PDT)  
Return-Path: <nameandshamebiz@gmail.com>  
Received: from MDHLAPTOP ([41.122.165.70])  
by mx.google.com with ESMTPS id 
b7sm25789776wiz.9.2012.09.17.05.55.04  
(version=TLSv1/SSLv3 cipher=OTHER);  
Mon, 17 Sep 2012 05:55:20 -0700 (PDT)  
From: "Name and Shame" <nameandshamebiz@gmail.com>  
To: <d.shamshooden@daimler.com>  
Subject: Mr Ricky Mannie  
Date: Mon, 17 Sep 2012 14:54:55 +0200  
Message-ID: <000001cd94d3$ab5dbd70$02193850$@com>  
MIME-Version: 1.0  
Content-Type: multipart/related;  
boundary="----=_NextPart_000_0001_01CD94E4.6EE68D70"  
X-Mailer: Microsoft Office Outlook 12.0  
Thread-Index: Ac2U00CKomg0fk2yRVW24soL9t4DGQ==  



Annex E 

 

 

 From: anesha.sidambaram@daimler.com 
[mailto:anesha.sidambaram@daimler.com] 
 Sent: 18 September 2012 01:35 PM  
To: nameandshamebiz@gmail.com 
 Cc: elize.easton@daimler.com; rudi@timrisk.co.za 
 Subject: Re: Fw: Mr Ricky Mannie 
 Importance: High  
To whom it may I refer to your request on even dated addressed to our 
Miss Elize Easton the legal and collections manager of Mercedes-Benz 
Financial Services (Pty)Ltd and confirm that I am responding to 
yourselves in her absence. 
 
I wish to advise that Mr Rickey Manny is not an employee of 
Mercedes-Benz Financial Services (Pty)Ltd. 
 
 You may contact the company that he is employed by, Tim Risk 
Management on the following email address:rudi@timrisk.co.za  
 
Kind regards 
Anesha Sidambaram Team Manager Legal Administration Mercedes-
Benz Financial Services South Africa (Pty) Ltd Wierda Road (M10 
West/R576), Zwartkop 0046 Phone: +27 12 673 6142 
anesha.sidambaram@daimler.com www.mbfssa.co.za 
intranet/Webpage An Authorised Financial Services Provider in terms of 
the FAIS Act, no.37 of 2002. Licence no. 18 604 An Authorised Credit 
Provider in terms of the National Credit Act, no. 34 of 2005. Licence no. 
NCRCP80 If you are not the intended addressee, please inform us 
immediately that you have received this e-mail in error, and delete it. We 
thank you for your cooperation. = 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:anesha.sidambaram@daimler.com
mailto:nameandshamebiz@gmail.com
mailto:rudi@timrisk.co.za


Annex F 

 
 From: Name and Shame [mailto:nameandshamebiz@gmail.com]  
Sent: 02 October 2012 12:08 PM To: anesha.sidambaram@daimler.com; 
elize.easton@daimler.com Cc: legal@nameandshame.biz; 
Prosecution@NameAndShame.biz; pretoria@straussdaly.co.za; 
kariens@hammondpole.co.za; umhlanga@straussdaly.co.za Subject: Finance 
Agreement Number 439131 - Mercedes Benz Financial Services Your various 
Attorneys and the Man with the Gun.  
Control Document : MB/SD/ mdh 09/21/02  
 
Mercedes Benz: Your various attorneys and the Man with a GUN - Finance 
Agreement Number 439131  
 
What were the intentions of Mercedes Benz Financial services in sending a man with 
a Gun, with instructions to override the Security System and attempt to break into the 
premises of a long standing client of Mercedes Benz and to place the Safety and 
Security of his Family at risk ?  
Was this arranged by your Attorneys in terms of the brief that you had given them.  
You had instructed Hammond Pole from Boksburg, Strauss Daly from Pretoria and 
Strauss Daly Umhlanga 031 570 5600. and Tim Risk Management, a firm of 
Professional Thugs..  
What kind of third World company is Mercedes Benz in South Africa? Is it just total 
Incompetence as is shown daily in your administration, which your clients have to put 
up with?  
When Ricky Mannie was apprehended at the Front Door of the home concerned, he 
was carrying a Firearm. He stated that he worked for Mercedes Benz.  
He tried to escape by reversing at high speed down the driveway and was 
apprehended.  
 
His Car Revealed that :  
He had House Breaking Equipment and tools in the Car.  
He was in possession of Remote Control Devices and Car Jam- locking System 
devices.  
He had an Electronic Scanner in his car for overriding Alarm Systems.  
He stated that he worked for Mercedes Benz and on inspection he was carrying an 
ID no 621115512082.  
His Car registration no was TTW 166 GP( Chevrolet ) Licence No 402 404 6VV174 
NR  
He had confidential Papers in his Car, covering all the family’s private details.  
We require copies of the Instructions given to :  
Hammond Pole  
Strauss Daly Umhlanga 031 570 5600.  
Strauss Daly Pretoria Tim Risk Management - Ricky Mannie ( Plus Full details of 
who he was working for and who was paying him )  
We require this by e mail within 24 Hours, latest close of Business on the 3rd 
October 2012.  



Because of the Serious nature of your actions and the Damages you have caused, a 
formal complaint is being lodged with the National Prosecuting Authority with the 
view to bringing formal Criminal Charges against Mercedes Benz Financial 
Services Jointly and Severally with Strauss Daly Attorneys and Mr Rick 
Mannie.  
Any legal Hogwash from any firm of Attorneys which seems to be the norm in South 
Africa, will only aggravate the position and will be attached to Legal proceedings and 
Published in full.  
Yours faithfully.  
Name and Shame.biz - Prosecution Division.  
____________________________________________  
Name and Shame.biz  
Prosecution Division  

Scottsdale, Arizona, U.S.A. 
E.Mail : Prosecution@NameAndShame.biz  
Web : www.NameAndShame.Biz 

 
  
 
 

Annex G  

 

  

MICHAEL. D. HOSKING  
Ing. P. Eur. B.Ing. P.Eng. L.M.S.A.I.F. Dipl. Mkt. M.  

International Professional Engineer 2  

 

 *Removed in view of Criminal Activities of Mercedes Benz Financial Services  

Control Document : MB/SD/ mdh 09/21/01  
04-10-2012  
 

Letter of Demand  
 
To: Mercedes – Benz Financial Services  
Finance Agreement Number 439131  
Dear Sir,  
 
My letter of demand is set out below in Detail  

CLAIM 1  
Contravention of Section 68 of the National Credit Act 34 of 2005 and Criminal 
Prosecution  
Mercedes Benz Financial Services Jointly and Severally with Strauss Daly Attorney 
deliberately with the intention of Causing embarrassment to me as a client, which we believe 



was racially motivated, attached confidential and sensitive Information via an open letter, on 
the letter head of the firm Strauss Daly Attorneys to the main security entrance gate of the 
complex situated at Cheetah Springs, Cheetah Crescent Rivonia, which you were not 
authorised to do. The said document was stapled to the gate. (Photograph available)  
This is in contravention of Section 68 of the National Credit Act 34 0f 2005 and various 
sections of the Consumer Protection Bill 68 of 2008 and in direct violation of the 
Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act 108 0f 1996 and its various 
amendments.  
The said document was Publicly displayed and was seen by a number of people and has 
caused my Good Name as the Executive Director of the Society of Professional Engineers, a 
director of UIDIP and a leading member of the community, a great deal of harm and 
embarrassment.  
We are there demanding from you the sum of R 1,000,000-00 (One Million Rand) 
damages and a public apology. 
 

CLAIM 2  
Breach of Purchase Contract : Refusal to Service the Car and Refusal to Carry out 
the 3 year 75,000KM service all of which is Documented  
The refusal to carry out the 3 year 75,000km service in terms of the Contract and the 
Service contract. This is in contravention of various of the National Credit Act 34 of 2005 
and various sections of the Consumer Protection Bill 68 of 2008 and in direct violation of 
the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act 108 of 1996 and its various 
amendments.  
We are there demanding from you the sum of R 250,000-00 (Two Hundred and Fifty 
Thousand Rands) damages and a public apology.  

 
CLAIM 3  
Attack on my home and placing the safety of my family at risk and the use of 
firearms.  
Mercedes Benz Financial Services Jointly and Severally with Strauss Daly 
Attorneys instructed a Mr Rick Mannie ( carrying a fire arm ) to override the Security 
Systems and to break into the premises of a long standing client of Mercedes Benz and 
to place the Safety and Security of my family at risk.  
When Ricky Mannie was apprehended at the Front Door of the home concerned, he was 
carrying a Firearm. He stated that he worked for Mercedes Benz.  
He tried to escape by reversing at high speed down the driveway and was apprehended.  
His Car Revealed that:  
He had House Breaking Equipment and tools in the Car.  
He was in possession of Remote Control Devices and Car Jam- locking System devices.  
He had an Electronic Scanner in his car for overriding Alarm Systems.  
He stated that he worked for Mercedes Benz and on inspection he was carrying an ID 
no 621115512082.  
His Car registration no was TTW 166 GP( Chevrolet ) Licence No 402 404 6VV174 NR  
He had confidential Papers in his Car, covering all the family’s private details.  
Because of the Serious nature of your actions and the Damages you have caused, 
and the risk in which you placed my family.  
I am demanding the sum of R 500,000-00 (Five Hundred Thousand Rand)  

 
TOTAL CLAIM : 



  

We therefore demand from you the sum of R 1,750,000-00 9 (One Million Seven 
Hundred and fifty thousand rand only) made up as follows:  
Claim 1 the sum of R 1,000,000-00 ( One million Rand ) damages  
Claim 2 the sum of R 250,000-00 and  
Claim 3 the sum of R 500,000-00  
Payment can be made by Mercedes Benz Financial Services as follows :  
Hand over the Registration Papers of the Vehicle with transfer of ownership forms 
duly completed.  
Arrange for the Service of the Vehicle to take place in terms of the Contract and the 
Service .Contract.  
The Balance between the outstanding value of the Car and the amount of the Claim 
to be paid by Direct Bank transfer. (No charges or additional amounts will be claimed 
by Mercedes Benz financial Services and must be approved by the F S B).  
Failing to settle the claim within 5 working days will result in further Legal Action. Any 
action taken by Mercedes Benz Financial services will result in a counterclaim being 
made and a further adjustment to the original claim and a summons being Issued.  
We will ask for protection for my family and myself in view of the criminal activities 
that are employed by Mercedes Benz Financial services.  
We will put pressure on the various Bodies to bring the full extent of the law and 
apply the maximum penalty of 10 % of the turnover of Mercedes Benz on each 
violation of the Various Acts in the contravention of Section 68 of the National 
Credit Act 34 0f 2005 and various sections of the Consumer Protection Bill 68 of 
2008 and in direct violation of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa 
Act 108 0f 1996 and its various amendments.  
We will ask for a Full FICA Audit of Mercedes Benz Financial services.  
Because of the Serious nature of your actions and the Damages you have caused, a 
formal complaint is being prepared and will then be lodged with the National 
Prosecuting Authority with the view to bringing formal Criminal Charges against 
Mercedes Benz Financial Services Jointly and Severally with Strauss Daly 
Attorney.  
If the Settlement is resolved urgently, consideration may be given to not perusing the 
Criminal and statutory Charges.  
Any legal Hogwash from any firm of Attorneys which seems to be the norm in South 
Africa, will only aggravate the position and will be attached to Legal proceedings and 
Published in full.  
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



Annex H  

 
 
From: Name and Shame [mailto:nameandshamebiz@gmail.com]  

Sent: 10 October 2012 11:36 AM 

To: mikehoskingesq@gmail.com 

Cc: legal@nameandshame.biz; Prosecution@NameAndShame.biz 

Subject: Emailing Attached Affidavitagainst Lawyer Robert Andre Laubscher - MDH with 

attachments.pdf ( 2 MB )  

The Law Society of the Northern Provinces  

Ms M Malatji 

Head: Disciplinary Department 

P O Box 1493 

PRETORIA 

0001 

 

Tel: (012) 338 5944 

Fax: (012) 325 5877 

E-mail: dipuom@lsnp.org.za 

Complaint against Mr Robert Andre Lasubscher 

5-10-2012 

Dear Ms Malatji, 

We are attaching the Affidavit Against Robert Andre Laubscher for your attention. This sets 

out the Full Complaint against Robert Andre Laubscher 

He has committed various acts of Fraud  and has Contravened Section 68 of the National 

Credit Act 34 0f 2005  and various sections of the Consumer Protection Bill 68 of 2008 

and in direct violation of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act 108 0f 1996 

and its various amendments.  

Formal Charges have been filed and as soon as we receive the reference numbers we will 

pass them on to you. 

Criminal Charges have been laid against Lawyer  - Robert Andre Laubscher -  Director 

Corporate Recovery Strauss Daly Attorneys . As soon as we have the reference 

numbers we will pass this on to you. 

Because of the serious nature of of the Charges against him, we would ask that he be 

suspended from practising pending your full investigation. 

Yours faithfully, 

Name and Shame 

____________________________________________ 

mailto:dipuom@lsnp.org.za?subject=COMPLAINTS%20AGAINST%20ATTORNEYS


Name and Shame.biz 

Prosecution Division 

Scottsdale, Arizona, U.S.A.                                           

E.Mail   :  Prosecution@NameAndShame.biz  

Web       : www.NameAndShame.Biz 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annex I  

 

 

Mr Ebrahim Mohamed ( Acting CEO )  

Berkley Office Park 

No 8 Bauhinia Road 

Highveld, Centurion 

complaints@thencc.org.za  

Breach of Purchase Contract : Refusal to Service the Car and Refusal to Carry out the 

3 year 75,000KM service all of which is Documented / Complaint againstdr Martin 

Zimmermann CEO Mercedes Benz South Africa 

They refused to carry out the 3 year 75,000km service in terms of the Contract and the 
Service contract. This is in contravention of various sections of the National Credit Act 34 of 
2005  and various sections of the Consumer Protection Bill 68 of 2008 and in direct 
violation of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Act 108 of 1996 and its various 
amendments. 

The Previous Commissioner Adv Mohlala  was aware of the Complaint. 
 

We have made repeated requests to Mercedes Benz to sort out various problems and to 

date no reaction. 

We have also forwarded a Letter of Demand to their CEO Dr Martin Zimmermann a German 

National, and there has been no response to our Complaint. 

It is clear that he has a no care attitude to the Problem and a total disregard  to the Laws of 

South Africa or any of the Acts in place to protect the South African Consumer. 

mailto:Prosecution@NameAndShame.biz
http://www.professionalengineers.co.za/
mailto:complaints@thencc.org.za


We are there demanding from them you the sum of R 250,000-00 (Two Hundred and 

Fifty Thousand Rands) damages and a public apology. 

Additionally : 

We think it is time that the NCC made an example of Mercedes Benz and levelled the 

Maximum Fine  of 10% of their turnover plus a fine of R 5,000,000-00 on Dr Zimmermann.  

 

They are also in Contravention of Section 68 of the National Credit Act 34 of 2005   plus 

a Armed Attack with Firearms on my home and placing the safety of my family at risk. 

Because of the Serious nature of their actions we have forwarded the case to the 

NPA, for Criminal Prosecution. 

They are also in contravention of the FICA rules, and a separate Case has been 

opened, demanding a full FICA Audit. 

 

 

They have  has not responded to any of our emails, or requests for a meeting. We have 

been unable to get Dr Martin Zimmermann to answer any of our emails ( see PDF File 

attached ) and visit   http://www.nameandshame.biz/mercedes.htm  He hides behind a lady 

called Karola Block who blocks his calls and emails. 

 

Name and Shame. Biz 

Web       : www.NameAndShame.Biz  

N & S GROUP Scottsdale, Arizona USA 

 

 

http://www.nameandshame.biz/mercedes.htm
http://www.professionalengineers.co.za/

